In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insclvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lofaleiaf7[1]ols

SATURDAY

*A6B8JAMP*
A1 #23

22/07/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \ Richard Anthony Accountants Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

full forename(s)

| Jonathan David

Surname

| Bass

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber{ Lynton House

Street F7-12 Tavistock Square
|
Post town l London
County/Region |
Postcode [ W ’?’TW?F,T’T
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Freddy

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame

Khalastchi

another iquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber' Lynton House

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street I 7-12 Tavistock Square
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode m ‘_(? ’T FI-TI_ l? !TF
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
To date HF; W’@ s WW’Y_;

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signawre %

Signature date F;W EW ’G,&TWH

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contac name @ Where to send

Company name You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

i Address

DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town

CountyiRegion

Pastcode

Cauniry ’7 Fﬁ’i"ﬁ’i’—— Further information

~ For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephone or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

W4 checkiist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format- Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the Website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04117 Version 1.0




Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT UK I'I E N Z I E S

T: +44(0) 20 7387 5868 L:london@menzies.co.uk

JDB/FXK/GDC/31613

21 July 2017

TO THE MEMBERS

Please as« for

Gareth Cummings

T: + 44 (0)29 2067 4995
GCummings@menzies.co.uk

Dear Sirs
RICHARD ANTHONY ACCOUNTANTS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Joint Liquidators' annual progress report (“the report”) for the year ended 26 June 2017.

1. tory information
The company'’s registered name is Richard Anthony Accountants Ltd and it traded as an accounting and

taxation practice.
The company was incorporated on 24 January 2003 under company number 04647105,

The registered office of the company was formerly 2nd Floor Gadd House, Arcadia Avenue, London, N3
21U and was changed on 13 July 2016 to Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT for

the purposes of the Liquidation,

Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA and myself, of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LT were appointed Joint Liguidators of the above-named company by a resolution of the

members of the company on 27 June 2016.

There have been no changes of Liquidator in the period to which this report relates.

Asset realisaticns and Administrative matters

The assets detailed on the sworn declaration of solvency detailed cash at bank of £46,007.18 which
related to the company’s trading account held with Barclays Bank Plc, with no liabilities declared.

I have corresponded with the company to transfer the funds held in the former trading account detailed
above, and I have received the sum of £45,992.00 in this regard for the benefit of the estate.

The oniy other realisation during the period to which this report relates has been the interest of £4.98
accruing on the account held for the purposes of the Liquidation.

I have liaised with the company to file the outstanding pre-appointment Corporation Tax return and [
have also submitted the final Corporation Tax return for the company. I have recently received from HM
Revenue and Customs clearance in respect of Corporation Tax, VAT and PAYE.

Now that clearance has been obtained, I will issue my final report and commence the closure of the case.

Please advise me as soon as possible if you are aware of any other assets of the company that have not
been referred to above or previously.

Menzies LLP s a limited liabiliyy partnership reqistered in England and Wales under number 0C334077 to carry out audit work and wMenzies is a member of

15 requlated for a range of investMent business activities oy e Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Menzies
Corporate Finance Limited 1s regulated by the Financial Canduct Authonty for the conduct of corporate finance activities and is registered
in England and Wales under number 04149097, Thair registered office is at 1st Floor, Midas House, 62 Goldswarth Read, Woking, Surray
GU21 6LQA. A list of the members of Menzies LLP is open ta inspection at its registered office. Any reference to a partner in relation to
Manzies LLP rneans a member of Menzies LLP Indwiduals within the firm who act as insoivency practitioners are licensed in the UK by
the Insolvency Practitienars Association When acting as officeholders they do so without personal {iability.

H LB International

A world-wide network of independent
accounting firms and buginess advisers,



Investigative matters
If you are aware of any matters which you believe require our investigation, please advise me

accordingly, in writing, providing as much detail as possible with regard to those matters. Any such
contact will, of course, be kept confidential.

General matters
In addition to the work undertaken to result in the asset realisations referred to above, throughout the

period of my administration I have continued to comply with abligations imposed by statute and my
regulatory body which inciude, but are not limited to, the submission of returns to Companies House, HM

Revenue and Customs and specific penalty bonding.

. Abstr f the Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments
I attach at Appendix 3 a summary of my receipts and payments for the period of this report.

Please note that all items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown gross of VAT as the
company was deregistered for VAT prior to my appointment. Therefore VAT cannot be recovered for the

benefit of the estate.

Since the period to which this report relates the members have consented to the remaining funds of
£4.98 being written off by the bank as bank charges in order to progress the case to closure more swiftly.

4. Assets whic main realised
There are no assets remaining to be realised and I intend issuing my final report shortly.

5. Joint Liquidators' remuneration
As advised previously, my remuneration has been fixed by reference to time properiy spent by ourselves
and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.

For your information, the charge out value of time costs incurred during the period to which this report
relates amounts to £4,365.69 made up of 26.10 hours at an average charge out rate of £190.41 per

hour.

The time spent on administration and planning issues including cashiering duties, period file reviews and
strategy meetings, the preparation of statutory returns and the filing of the company’s Corporation Tax

returns.

The time attributed to asset realisation relates to the realisation of the company’s cash at bank.

I attach at Appendix 1 a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff atlocated to this case,
which includes details of the current charge out rates of myself and my team who have been and will be
dealing with the Liquidation.

You will note fram the attached breakdown of time costs that I have recovered £3,000.00 in respect of
my time costs to date.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Ligquidator's Fees”, issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out the basis of fixing the Liquidator’'s Remuneration, is available on our website

at:

https://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-recovery/fees-guide/

You should then choese the appropriate creditor guide for the type of appointment after September 2015,

Please let me know if you do not have access to the internet and would prefer a hard-copy of this guide.

6. Joint Ligui rs' expen
The payments made from the estate during the period of this progress repert are largely self-

explanatory.

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:



Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Marsh Ltd Specific Bond Fixed Fee
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising  Fixed Fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and [ am satisfied that they are reasonable in the

circumstances of this case.

I have incurred expenses in respect of statutory advertising of £480.00 and specific penalty bonding of
£48.88 which have been paid from the estate and are shown on the receipts and payments account.

A statement with regard to my disbursements recovery policy is attached at Appendix 2.

7. Return reditor L n ion 176A
The provisions of Section 176A of the Act require a calculation to be made of the prescribed part of the

company’s net property for distribution to unsecured creditors. The prescribed part must be calculated
and provided for where debentures of the company have been created after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of floating charge realisations plus 20% of
all other floating charge realisations, subject to @ maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

As there are no relevant floating charges, the provisions of Section 176A do not apply in this matter.

. Ou me for member:
No creditor claims have been received to date and none are anticipated.

A first and final cash distribution was declared to the shareholders of the company on the 10 August 2016
totalling £42,464.00. This is equivalent to £21.23 per ordinary share.

No further distributions will be made to the shareholders.

9. Members’ right to information

A member may make a request for further information regarding my remuneration and expenses. Any
such reguest must be in writing and should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. It must be
supported by at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company, or with the permission of the Court.

If the information requested is either prejudicial to my conduct of this case, might lead to violence
against any person, may be confidential or the costs of preparing the requested information would be
excessive, I may not be obliged to provide it.

Any member may make an application to the Court in respect of any information provided following such
a request, or my failure to provide same, after 14 days of my receipt of that request.

Additionally, members may make an application to Court to challenge the amount or basis of my
remuneration and expenses, which must be supported by at feast 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company. The application must be made
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. The costs of the application must also be paid by the members

making the application.

Further details with regard to these provisions form part of the guidance notes refating to fees referred to
previously.

10. Next report

I am required to provide a further progress report within two months of the end of the next anniversary
of the Liguidation.

Due to the progress achieved detailed in the report, I intend on issuing my final report shortly and will
take steps to close my files.



Should you have any further queries in relation to the contents of this report, or with regard to other
matters arising, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

an David@l\ FABRP MIPA

4.as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association



08-15
0/1-001
0€C-SLT
00#-012

096-05€E
inoy Jad 3

9102 eSS 0L 01 STOZ PO 1
SHIGWANW WVYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 SILYYH 1NO IDUVHI

'SIINUIW 9 4O SJUN WNWIUW U p3plodad s1 aWl] & 310N
oy sad 8T 3F SI Jolesisiuiupe syl pue ‘anoy Jad /7 pue 5063 A)JUsLns s Juswubisse siyl Jo) s1suoidelgd AJUSA|OSUT BU) Jo a1kl Ino-3fueys Byl € IION

‘pajie1ep sajed 1IN0 abJeyd 343 Ul PRIIS|RL BB SIS0D PEIYIDAQ 150D PESUISAD UR SB jBls |BIR1SI085 J0) JUNoode 03 Wy siyy Jo Adtjod syl syl T @ION
‘uoljeSIUILIPpE 3Y] jo pouad syl buunp sapeab snouea ay) yBnoayl suonowoud JO JPQWINU B US3Q ABY ABW 2454] T IION

q01
081-58
0£2-981
S¥E-SZC
S0G-S1€

noy 1ad 3

9107 120 T wodd

Je1s poddng
Jojenisiuiwpy
IIIVEIS
labeuely

Jojdadg/iaunied

[ (3) powrep saa4 ejof |

§150) |ejol

sinoy 230l

Moddng

s1031pal)

S19SSY JO uones|jeay

suonebiysaAuy

Bujuue|d pue ulpy

00'000°E 80'0T [8H9ET 95'970'T 91°'5/ £C°EES
69'696'F 69°91 00'192°2 00'$89°'T 05'vZ1 DS €88
01°9Z 0£'0 OF'ET 09°6 050 0£'¢
00'0 00'0 00°0 000 00'C 000 00°0 00°0
00'0 00'0 00°0 00'0 00°C 00°0 00°0 00°0
LT 0s°z91 011 00°0 09'0 0v0 00°0 01°0
000 00’0 000 00’0 00'0 00°0 00°0 00'0
62261 61°208'F 00'6Z 0€'0 oR'et 0Z'6 050 ez
3 3
ajey ApnoH 5)50) SINOH Joddns dojeaysiulwpy dolussg lobeuep Jdoydalqg
abedany awil je10L [iauyied

LT0Z INNLC 92 01 9T0C INNC LT AOIHId FHL HOd AUVWHWNS LNO IDUYVHD FWIL

uonPUNy ¥iom
JO uoyedISSE)
SUNOH

I XIAN3ddV

NOILYGINOIT NI - G111 SANVINAODDY ANDHLINY QUVHIIH



APPENDIX 2
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

All disbursements are shown as gross of VAT. As the company was not registered for VAT purposes VAT
cannot be recovered, and is therefore an expense of the estate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an independent
third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if funds are available from
the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Typical items include legal fees, agents’ fees, statutory advertising, insurance of
assets, search fees, specific penalty bonding, telephone calls, postage, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personne! in connection with the case.

All such disbursements such as statutory advertising and specific penalty bonding have been paid
through the estate and are shown on the attached receipts and payments account.



Statement

of Affairs

46,007.18

46,007.18

Note:

Page 1 0f 1

Appendix 3

Richard Anthony Accountants Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond
Preparation of Declaration of Solvency
Statutory Advertising

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Metro - NIB

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 27/06/2016
To 26/06/2017

45,992.00
o498
45,996.98

48.00
3,000.00
480.00
(3,528.00)

42,464.00
(42,464.00)

4.98

From 27/06/2016
To 26/06/2017

45,992.00
4098
45,996.98

48.00
3,000.00
480.00
(3,528.00)

42,464.00
(42,464.00)

4.98

4.98

498

21 Juiy 2017 10:30



